

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robert D. Popper
Counsel of Record
Chris Fedeli
Lauren M. Burke
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The “S” Curve on Which Efficiency Gap
 Theory Crucially Depends Varies So
 Much in Practice That It Has Little
 Value as a Measuring Tool.....6

 II. The Efficiency Gap Is Generally a
 Poor Tool for Identifying Partisan
 Gerrymandering.12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	4, 14
<i>Parrott v. Lamone</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112736 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 137 S. Ct. 654 (2017)	2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	4
Other Authorities	
Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 301 (1991).....	6, 7, 9
Edward R. Tufte, <i>The Relationship between Seats and Votes in Two-Party Systems</i> , 67 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 540 (1973).....	7, 9, 10
Gary King & Robert X. Browning, <i>Democratic Representation and Partisan Bias in Congressional Elections</i> , 81 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 1251 (1987).....	7, 8, 9
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 831 (2015)	5

Philip A. Schrodt,
*A Statistical Study of the Cube Law in Five
Electoral Systems,*
7 POL. METHODOLOGY 31 (1981).....9

Richard H. Pildes,
*Why the Center Does Not Hold: The Causes of
Hyperpolarized Democracy in America,*
99 CAL. L. REV. 273 (2011)..... 13-14

Simon Jackman,
*Assessing the Current Wisconsin State
Legislative Districting Plan,*
Whitford v. Nichol, No. 15-cv-421-bbc
(W.D. Wis. Jan. 25, 2016),
ECF No. 1-3.....8, 10, 11
